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CK KGM & CO
ADN Chartered Accou ntants

Opinion
we have audited the financiar statements of GV connect Association (Association), which comprisethe barance sheet at 31st March 2025, and the rncome and Expenditure account for the year thenended and its Receipts and payments account for the year then ended and notes to the financialstatements, including a summary ofsignificant accounting policies.

ln our opinion the accompanying financiar statements give a true and fair view of the flnanciar positionof the Association as at 3r'st March 2025, and of its financiar performance for the year the ended inaccordance with the Accounting standards issued by the lnstitute of chartered Accountants of lndia(rcAl).

Basis of Opinion
we have conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on Audrting (sAs) issued by rcAr. ourresponsibirities under those standards are further described in the Auditor,s Responsibirities for theAudit of the Financiar statements section of our report. we are independent of the Association inaccordance with the ethicar requirements that are rerevant to our audit of the financiar statementsand we have furfired our other ethicar responsibirities in accordance with these requirements. webelieve that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis forour opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those charged with Governance for the FinanciaI statementsManagement is responsibre for the preparation and fair presentation of the financiar statements inaccordance with the aforesaid Accounting standards, and for such internar contror as managementdetermines rs necessary to enabre the preparation of frnanciar statements that are free from materiarmisstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity,s ability tocontinue as a goinS concern, discrosing, as appricabre, matters rerated to 80ing concern and using thegoing concern basis of accounting unress management either intends to tiquidate the entity or to ceaseoperations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsibre for overseeing the entity,s financiar reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
our objectives are to obtain reasonabre assurance about whether the financiar statements as a whoreare free from materiar misstatement whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor,s reportthat includes our opinion. Reasonabre assurance ir . high r";"i;i.;urance, but is not an absoruteassurance. Misstatements can arise from fraud or 

"rro, "nd 
ur" aorrldered material il individually orin the aggregate, thev courd reasonabry be expected to infrr;;;";;; economic decisions of userstaken on the basis of these financial statements.

1st Floor, Soham Ma
Mobile : 9'

nsion, 54-187/3 & 4. M.G. Roart, R6niggni, Secunderabad _ 500 003. (T.S.)7 0007 6871 E-ma it : pranay@kgmco.in" wtbstel ffi .k;il;'

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF
GV CONNECT ASSOCIATION
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CK KGM & CO
ADN Chartered Accounta nts

For KGM & Co

Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.015353S

CA Pranay Mehta
(Pa rtner)
M No: 233650

Place: Hyderabad
Date:11-09-2025

uDrN: 9f233 65t) BNM4aH 5?+t

\

st Floor, Soham Mansion, 54-19713 & 4, M.c. Road, Ranigunj, Secunderabad _ 500 003. (T.S.)Mobrte : 9700076871 E_mait. pranay@kgmco.in" WirO.,te . www.kgmco.in

Other Matter
We draw attention to the fact that as per the Bye_laws of the Association, the Statutory Auditor isrequired to be appointed in the Annuar Generar rr.leeting (acvl oirilro"rs. sin.e tt e first AGM hasnot yet been convened, our appointment has been made by the Executive committee. our opinion isnot modified in respect of this matter.



GV CONNECT ASSOCIATION

Balance Sheet as at 31st lViarch 2025

( Amt in <)

As per our report of even date

For KGM & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No'015353S

For GV coNttEc-i ASSOCIATION

[.
't

eataCaGbe!
/>

"/ *,-
Vishat Goel

Secretary
cA Pranay Mehta

Partner
M No : 233650

uDtN: 2f}3 ? 5rDgMM*qH 9+?1
Palce: Hyderabad

Date: t llo 4li-o Lt

A

m Modi

Treasurer

As at31st March 2024Note As at31st March 2025Particulars

{11,0s4
1,5,479

35,111

15,479
/11,054)

62,864

20,117

r.5,000

current Liabilities

Trade Payables

other current liabillties 4

2

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Reserves & sJrplus

44,492

18,t'72

50,59651,810Total

26,810

25,000
51,E 10

13,096

37,500
5

6

APPLICATION OF FUND

Current Assets

Cash & Bank Balance

Other Current Assets
5C,596

50,59b51,810Total

1
Notes forming part of the Financial

Statements



GV CONNECT ASSOCIATION

Receipt & Payment ForThe Year Ended 31st March 2025

For KGM & Co.

Chartered Accountants

For G V Connect Association

Firm's Registration N

( Amt in <)

\};#
.r<-
Vishal Goel

Secretary

o

Treasurer

\rrt,
/;' it, )

uDlN: 25>L? 6tDBMMr4qH S?,+
Palce: tlyderabad
Date: tl-0q- 1O') 1-

Modi

PARTICULARS Year Ended 31st March 2025 Year Ended 31st March 2024

RECEIPTS

Opening Balance of Cash

Opening Balance of Bank

Advertisement lncome

Donatiln Receipts

lnterest lncome

5,700

7 ,396
13,09 6

94,388

5,700

2,98,890
3,04,590

3,68,764

44,000

s0,000

388

3,63,990

4,77 4

Total LOl ,444 6,73,354

PAYMENTS

Reimbursement of Expenses

Statutcry paYments

Bank Charges

Consultancy Charges

Payments to suppliers towards services

Closing Balance of Cash

ClosinB Balance of Bank

890

6,077

27,600

52,107

80,674

26,81.O

60,000

72,764

235

5,87 ,259
6,60,258

13,096

s,700

2t,710

5,700

7 ,396

L,07 ,444 6,73,354

As per our report of even date

CA Pranay Mehta

Partner
M No : 233650



GV CONNECT ASSOCIATION

lncome & Expenditure Account For The Year Ended 31st March 2025

( Amt in <)

As per our report of even date

For KGM & Co.

Chartered Accountairts
Firm's Registration No.015353S

For GV CONNECT ASSoclATloN

/zi rt\\o

) -PA
Vishal Goel

Secretary

/-
So Modi
reasurer

CA Pranay Mehta
Partner
M No : 233650

uDlN: 4Er-33 6tDg^.tP'l"q H I a&
Palce: Hyderabad

Date: tt-og-)-OIt

Particulars Note
Year Ended 31st

March 2025

Year Ended 31st

March 2024

INCOME

Other lncome

EXPENDITURE

Other Opereting expenses

Total

7 91,838 3,99,77 4

91,888 3,99,77 4

1,,18,421, 7 ,1,6,310
1,,18,42t 7,16,310

surplus/ (Deficit) of lncome over Expenditure for the
year (25,533) (3,16,536)

Less: lncome Tax expense

Balance Transferred to Reserves & surplus (26,s33) (3,16,s36)

:):r--:<ffiE-
("o
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GV CONNECT ASSOCIATION
Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3lst March 2025

Basis of accounting and preparation offinancial statements
The Financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention as a going ccncerr.; the Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) in lndia; the appiicable Accounting standards and the applicable
euiJerines issued by The rcAr in this regard. GV connect Association foflows Accrusr basis, for acccunting.

Significant accounting poiicies
a. Revenue Recognition

- Donation : Donation are accounted for on an receipt basis.
- Other lncome: Other lncome is recognized on accrual basls.
- Interest rncome; rnterest rncome is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the
amount outstanding and the rate applicable.

b. Fixed Assets and Depreciation
- Fixed Assets: Fixed asser's are stated at cost of acquisition less accumulated depreciation, cost includes
all expenses relateC to the acquisition and jnstallation ofthe concerned assets.
- Depreciation: Deprecietion on fixed assets is provided on the written down varue method as per the
rates prescrrbed under the appricabre raw or based on the usefur ,ife of the assets estimated by the
management.

c. lnvestments
-lnvestments are classified into Iong-terra and short-term investments. long-term tnvestments are caried
at cost. However, provislon for diminution is made to recognize a decline, other rhan temporary, in thevalue of investments. short-term tnvestments are varued at cost or market varue, whichever is rower.

d. Provisions and Contintencies
A provision is recognized when the assocration has a present obriSation as a resurt of past events, and it isprobabre that an outfrow of resources wi, be required to settle the obrigation rn respect of which a
reliabre estimate can be made. provisions are not ciscounted to their present varue and are determined
based on the best estimale requiled to settle the obligation at the balance sheet date, These arereviewed at each barance sheet date and adjusted to refrect the current best estimates. contingent
liabilities are disclosed in the Notes to Accounts.

e. Cash ind Cash Equivalents
cash and cash equivarents incrude cash in hand, deposits herd at ca, with banks, and other short-term
highly liquid investments with oriBinal maturities ofthree months or less.

7

CA Pranay Mehta
Partner

M No:233650

J

For GV CONNECT ASSOCtAt-tON

,D 1
VishalGoel

Secretary Treasurer
ha odi

Yi::, ;",J],ff t* B'-']l H*s H s a 3?
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For KGM & Co.

Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration No.015353S
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GV CONNECT ASSOCIATION
N.otes to Financial Statements for the year ended 3tst March ;025
tAfl Amounts are expressed In tndian rupees, except orherwise stated)

2 Reserves & Su rplus

3 Trade

4 Other curreht Iiabilit ies

5 Cash & Bank Bala

Particulars

6 Other Current As5ets

7 Other lncome

8 Other O

Particulars

J
O'tr

Particuiars As at31st March
2025

As at3lst Marrh
2024enin Balance

15 79 3,32,015AddlLess: Surplus/ (deficit) lncome over
enditure for the period (26,s33) (3,15,s36)

17 4 75,479

Partictrlars As at3lst March
2025

As at31st March
2024Sundry Creditors

44 492 20,717
092 !17

Particulars As at3lst March
2025

bleT0s
3,772Audit Fee payable

15 000
1 772 1S,000

15,000

As at3tst March
2025

As at31st March
2024

21,LL0 I,396
Cash in Ha nd

Cash at Eank
5,700 5 700

810 13,096

Particulars As at31st March
2025

A5 at31st March
2024enses

25,000 35,000G R ea c ters Lt
2,s00

002 37 00

Particula.s Year Ended 31st
March 2025

Year Ended 31st
March 2024Fixedterest n De

388 4,714rt i e Int n
44 000D a It 5 ce tved
47,500 3,95,000
91,888 3 99,774

Year Ended 31sa
March 2025

Year Ended 3lst
March 2OZ4Audit Fee

15,000 19 625Eank Char
6 477 235ConsuJta cha s

44,200 15,000GST id on irr uts
11,697Other nse5

2,43,665n5e5Promotion Ex

39,303 4,26,784statuto te &st a Iti

586Sun anbal s

10,415Trans ortation Char

1,700

450

4271 7,16 310

,G\
-D

\

As at3lst March
2024



GV CONNECT ASSOCIATION

5-4-18713&4,11 floor, MC Road,

Secunderabad - 500 003.

Phone: +91-40-66335551

Appointment Letter
Date: 16-07-2025

To,

KGM & Co.,

5-4-187, Soham Mansion, 1st

Floor, M G Road,

Ranigunj, Secunderabad - 500003

Dear Sir,

This is to inform you that the Executive Committee of GV CONNECT ASSOCIATION at its meeting held
on 16'07-2025, has resolved to appoint KGM & co, chartered Accountants, as the statutory Auditor
of the Association for the financial y eat ZOZ4-ZOZ5.

As per the Bye-laws of the Association, the statutory Auditor is required to be appointed by the
members in the Annual General Meeting (AGM). However, since the first AGM has not yet been
convened, the Executive committee, being entrusted with the management of the Association, is

appointing you as Statutory Auditor until such time as the appointment is ratified/confirmed in the
first AGM.

YouarerequestedtocarryouttheauditofthebooksofaccountsoftheAssociationforthesaidyear
and submit ycur Audit Report along with the audited flnancial statemenrs.

Tha nking you,

For CONNECT IATION,

Mr. ha mM
su


